

Nos. 22-23 and 22-331

---

---

IN THE  
*Supreme Court of the United States*

---

JEAN FRANCOIS PUGIN,  
*Petitioner,*

v.

MERRICK B. GARLAND,  
*Attorney General.*

---

MERRICK B. GARLAND, ATTORNEY GENERAL,  
*Petitioner,*

v.

FERNANDO CORDERO-GARCIA,  
*Respondent.*

---

**On Writs of Certiorari  
to the United States Court of Appeals  
For the Fourth and Ninth Circuits**

---

**BRIEF OF AMICI CURIAE CRIMINAL LAW  
SCHOLARS IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONER PUGIN AND  
RESPONDENT CORDERO-GARCIA**

---

MICHELLE S. KALLEN  
*Counsel of Record*  
ILLYANA A. GREEN  
NICOLE R. ALLICOCK  
JENNER & BLOCK LLP  
1099 New York Avenue NW  
Suite 900  
Washington, DC 20001  
(202) 639-6000  
mkallen@jenner.com

KIMBERLY M. CASTLE  
JENNER & BLOCK LLP  
455 Market Street  
Suite 2100  
San Francisco, CA 94105  
*Counsel for Amici Curiae*

---

---

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES..... ii

INTEREST OF AMICI CURIAE ..... 1

SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT..... 2

ARGUMENT ..... 3

I. Requiring a nexus between a prohibited act  
and a pending proceeding avoids due  
process perils..... 3

    A. This Court has repeatedly imposed a  
    pending proceeding requirement for  
    obstruction of justice ..... 4

    B. Overly broad obstruction statutes risk  
    depriving citizens of due process  
    guarantees ..... 6

II. A nexus to a pending proceeding  
    requirement is necessary under 8 U.S.C. §  
    1101(a)(43)(S)..... 16

CONCLUSION ..... 20

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### CASES

<i>Arthur Andersen LLP v. United States</i> , 544 U.S. 696 (2005).....	6
<i>Commonwealth v. Dalton</i> , 259 Va. 249 (2000).....	19
<i>Connally v. General Construction Co.</i> , 269 U.S. 385 (1926).....	7
<i>Grayned v. City of Rockford</i> , 408 U.S. 104 (1972).....	8
<i>Johnson v. United States</i> , 576 U.S. 591 (2015).....	7
<i>Kolender v. Lawson</i> , 461 U.S. 352 (1983).....	8
<i>Lee v. United States</i> , 137 S. Ct. 1958 (2017).....	17
<i>Leocal v. Ashcroft</i> , 543 U.S. 1 (2004).....	17
<i>Marinello v. United States</i> , 138 S. Ct. 1101 (2018).....	6
<i>Pettibone v. United States</i> , 148 U.S. 197 (1893).....	4, 15
<i>Skilling v. United States</i> , 561 U.S. 358 (2010).....	8
<i>United States v. Aguilar</i> , 515 U.S. 593 (1995).....	4, 5, 6, 8, 11, 15, 16
<i>United States v. Bass</i> , 404 U.S. 336 (1971).....	17
<i>United States v. Bonds</i> , 784 F.3d 582 (9th Cir. 2015).....	9

*United States v. Stevens*, 771 F. Supp. 2d 556  
(D. Md. 2011) ..... 10

*Yates v. United States*, 574 U.S. 528 (2015)..... 15

#### STATUTES

8 U.S.C. § 1101(a)(43)(S)..... 16

8 U.S.C. § 1158(b)(2)(A)(ii)..... 16

8 U.S.C. § 1158(b)(2)(B)(i)..... 16

8 U.S.C. § 1227(a)(2)(A)(iii) ..... 16

8 U.S.C. § 1229b(a)(3) ..... 16

8 U.S.C. § 1229b(1)(C)..... 16

8 U.S.C. § 1229c(b)(1)(C)..... 16

8 U.S.C. § 1326(a)..... 17

8 U.S.C. § 1326(b)(2) ..... 17

18 U.S.C. § 3..... 19

18 U.S.C. § 1503..... 14

18 U.S.C. § 1503(a)..... 4

18 U.S.C. § 1512(a)..... 14

18 U.S.C. § 1512(b)..... 14, 19

18 U.S.C. § 1512(b)(3) ..... 19

18 U.S.C. § 1512(c) ..... 14

18 U.S.C. § 1512(d) ..... 14

18 U.S.C. § 1519..... 15

## OTHER AUTHORITIES

- Norman Abrams, Sara Beale & Susan Klein, *Federal Criminal Law and Its Enforcement* (6th ed. 2015) ..... 5
- Samuel W. Buell, *The Upside of Overbreadth*, 83 N.Y.U. L. Rev. 1491 (2008) ..... 7, 13
- John F. Decker, *The Varying Parameters of Obstruction of Justice in American Criminal Law*, 65 La. L. Rev. 49 (2004) ..... 15
- Greta Fails, Note, *The Boundary Between Zealous Advocacy and Obstruction of Justice after Sarbanes-Oxley*, 68 N.Y.U. Ann. Surv. Am. L. 397 (2012) ..... 10
- Henry J. Friendly, “Some Kind of Hearing”, 123 U. Pa. L. Rev. 1267 (1975) ..... 9
- Kenneth Mann, *Defending White Collar Crime* (1985) ..... 9
- Julie R. O’Sullivan, *Federal White Collar Crime* (2001) ..... 9
- Charles J. Ogletree, *The Future of Defense Advocacy*, 136 U. Pa. L. Rev. 1903 (1988) ..... 11
- Reuters Staff, *Former Glaxo Lawyer Indicted Again Over Drug Probe*, Reuters (Apr. 14, 2011), <http://bit.ly/40gAU2E> ..... 10
- W. Robert Thomas, *Corporate Criminal Law Is Too Broad—Worse, It’s Too Narrow*, 53 Ariz. St. L.J. 199 (2021) ..... 13

Transcript of Oral Argument, *United States*  
v. *Stevens*, 771 F. Supp. 2d 556 (D. Md.  
2011) (Case No. 10-cr-694), ECF No.  
190 ..... 10
